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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On February 23, 2011 Locals 287, 884, 1303-102, 3144 & 3429, Council 4, AFSCME, 
AFL-CIO (collectively, the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the City of New Haven (the City) and the New Haven 
Board of Education (the School Board) violated § 7-470 of the Municipal Employee Relations 
Act (MERA or the Act) by undermining the Union and direct dealing with bargaining unit 
members.   

 
After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties entered into a partial 

stipulation of facts and exhibits and the matter came before the Labor Board for a hearing on 
July 13, 2011.  Both parties appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, 
examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing 
briefs, the last of which was received on December 30, 2011.  Based on the entire record before 
us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 



 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1.   The City and School Board are employers within the meaning of the Act. 

2. Locals 287, 884, 1303-102, 3144, and 3429 are employee organizations within the 
meaning of the Act and at all relevant times have represented bargaining units of employees of 
the City and the School Board. 
 
3. At all relevant times Local 287 and the School Board were parties to a collective 
bargaining agreement with effective dates of July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2009. (Ex. 4). 
 
4. At all relevant times Locals 884, 1303-102, 3144, and 3429 and the City were parties to 
collective bargaining agreements with effective dates through June 30, 2010. (Ex. 5, 6, 7, 8). 
 
5. On or about January 7, 2011 City of New Haven Mayor John DeStefano, Jr. (DeStefano) 
sent a letter (Ex. 10) to all City employees stating, in relevant1 part:   

 
Dear Employees: 
 
I write today to inform you of the serious challenges we have before us this budget year 
and to discuss the difference between making the hard choice and making no choice at all 
. . .   
 
If we are to survive in this new economy we must make the difficult choices, not the easy 
ones. Ignoring what is to come or saying “no” to a solution is easy. For everything the 
City will offer as an option there will be a group that will say “no.” When union 
leadership, advocacy groups or the Board of Aldermen say no to hard, but viable, choices 
then they choose to say yes to more taxes, lay-offs and fewer services. Taking the easy 
way out is exactly what got the state and the nation into this financial situation with 
which we all face . . .  

 
6. On or about January 31, 2011 DeStefano sent another letter (Ex. 11) to all City 
employees stating, in relevant2 part: 

 
As has been the practice, every two years new valuations of the City’s pension plans . . .  
are prepared by the City’s actuary . . .   The news is not good. 
 

                                                 
1 The full text of the letter consists of 11 paragraphs containing 965 words.  The omitted text relates DeStefano’s 
opinion of the City’s economic status. 
 
2 The full text of the letter consists of 6 paragraphs containing 504 words.  The omitted text relates DeStefano’s 
opinion of the City’s economic status. 
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 . . .  2011 is the year when the City will be faced, all of us, with change . . .  The sooner 
we implement solutions and come up with new and sustainable direction, the less drastic 
the choices we face. 
 
I look forward to working with your bargaining units to achieve sustainable change . . .  
 

7. During the week of February 8, 2012 Governor Malloy submitted an annual budget to the 
Connecticut General Assembly, including proposed municipal aid for the upcoming fiscal year.  
 
8. On Sunday morning, February 12, 2012 DeStefano and Union representatives met off-
the-record for approximately three hours in an attempt to negotiate successor collective 
bargaining agreements for the five units.  The parties were unable to reach agreement.   

 
9. On or about February 18, 2011 DeStefano sent another letter (Ex. 9) to all City 
employees stating:   

 
Dear Employees: 
 
Yesterday 96 City employees were dismissed from their jobs as part of a workforce 
reduction required to balance out the current and next fiscal year’s budgets. The result of 
these cuts will mean residents will receive less in services and dozens of families will 
now face financial hardship. This is not a measure which I agreed to lightly, but rather a 
difficult choice which I came to accept as necessary given what choices the City has. I do 
not blame any City employee for the financial crisis, the benefits awarded to them in their 
union contracts or for any jobs being eliminated now or in the future. Yet, this reduction 
in positions is the direct result of both the necessity of balancing the budget and the 
failure of leadership [.] 
 
Problems with the City budget are more a matter of expenditures than revenues. In fact, 
had it not been for Gov. Malloy’s state budget the layoff list this week would have been 
much longer. For the past several years the City has seen revenue from state aid shrink, 
healthcare and pension expenditures rise, and we had passed those cost drivers and 
revenue shortfalls unto the taxpayers in three out of the last four years. New Haven 
taxpayers are in the same financial boat as are all of us, facing the same difficult choices 
and challenges. In recent years residents have done their share as we had asked of them, 
but they cannot afford another tax increase. We have an unsustainable expenditure 
problem with pension, healthcare and workforce costs. 
 
Over this same period of the last four-years the City had engaged union leadership on 
recurring savings in contracts – not just one-time givebacks like furloughs or forgoing a 
raise. Many in leadership ignored the problem or offered up something which couldn’t be 
done or that was not a recurring savings. Yet, some answered the call and gave 
concessions. As a result those units had no members laid-off. Today, all but three of the 
City’s bargaining units have their contracts open with the exception of police and fire to 
come open this summer and teachers in 2014. Currently, the attempt is being made at the 
table or in arbitration to get recurring savings in the form of changes in healthcare, 
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pension plans and custodial work rule changes. Let me be clear that in neither case am I 
looking to take away healthcare or pensions, but we must make reforms as the costs of 
the current plans are not sustainable over the years.  
 
To date the City has been unable to achieve any savings from our discussions with union 
leadership. Talks of both formal and informal nature have failed to produce significant, 
recurring savings for taxpayers or to secure any pension longevity for City workers. 
Without someone at the negotiating table with the City who recognizes that these fiscal 
challenges are real, is willing to lead and is able to make difficult choices, we can expect 
that the City will be left to manage the budget with the only tools it unilaterally has – 
position eliminations and service reductions. Neither of these are good choices for 
residents or the families of City employees. To this point in time I have failed to get 
union leadership to recognize this is not a one or two year problem and because of that I 
have not been able to get them to any agreement. They still choose to ignore the gravity 
of the situation. 
 
We must reform our pensions and find affordable healthcare for City employees. In this 
ever changing world of ours a new normal is emerging from this fiscal crisis we are now 
experiencing. City employee benefit packages must be fiscally reasonable, offer fair 
healthcare coverage, allow long serving employees the right to retire with dignity and be 
sustainable for the near future. City employee benefits must come into line with benefits 
offered in the private sector in comparable industries if we are to control costs and have 
pensions in the future. I cannot tell you what the next five or ten years will hold for 
America, but I can tell you this: a promise made today which cannot be paid for ten or 
fifteen years down the road is not much of a promise at all. This [is] not just a one or two 
year problem requiring a one or two year solution, rather this is about sustainability for 
the near future so we don’t have position eliminations every other year.  
 
This round of workforce reduction will require the City to end doing some of the things it 
has always done in the past. It also requires us to be more productive in the ways of 
getting stuff done as we become leaner and have fewer co-workers to depend upon when 
workloads increase. These cuts are felt across the board in virtually every aspect of 
government from teacher-to-police-to-nurses-to-finance-to-crossing guards-to-the Office 
of the Mayor where I am eliminating positions from the budget. 
 
These are trying times for employees and their families, residents and managers. The 
public has insatiable wants and desires in services and the expectation that managers 
deliver those services from an ever reducing universe of resources. Employees often feel 
as they are the ones targeted to take the blame for the fiscal crisis we all face, but I know 
none of you are to blame. And the Board of Aldermen is unable to find consensus on 
making difficult decisions. So where do we go from here? 
 
The City will continue to talk both on the record and off to Union leadership and their 
Executive Boards about healthcare, work rules and pensions. The City will aggressively 
pursue the arbitration process for those units where we reach an impasse. The FY11-
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FY12 City Budget will be introduced on March 1, 2011 and with that budget there will be 
more positions eliminations at the end of June. 
 
Workforce reductions have occurred in the past, and will likely occur in the future to 
some scale. We have been down this road in the past and have survived as we shall this 
time as well. I will say it again that if the City is the only one reducing expenditures we 
are left to use the only tools we have available unilaterally which are blunt instruments of 
balancing the budget – layoffs and service reductions. It is my hope that we can reach 
agreements which save taxpayer money, balances out the budget, provides healthcare and 
extends the life of our pension plans. I hope you will be as vocal about your desire for an 
agreement as I am.   
 

10. Pursuant to the City’s charter the mayor must submit a proposed annual City budget to 
the City’s legislative body on or before March 1st of each year. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  

1. The Union failed to show that the mayor’s letter of February 18, 2012 interfered with, 
restrained, or coerced bargaining unit members in their exercise of rights under the Act. 
 
2. The mayor’s letter of February 18, 2012 did not constitute unlawful direct dealing with 
bargaining unit members. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
 The issue before us is whether Mayor DeStefano’s letter of February 18, 2012 violated 
Section 7-470(a)(1)3 of the Act.  Specifically, the Union contends that the letter coerced 
employees through intimidation and threats and was an improper attempt to undermine Union 
leadership and directly deal with bargaining unit members. 
  
 Respondents argue that DeStefano’s letter is protected speech under the state and federal 
constitutions and that the Act does not prohibit employer communications to employees 
regarding mandatory topics absent threat of reprisal or force.  Respondents also contend that 
since the letter expresses a continuing desire to meet with Union representatives and the record 
reflects no attempt to engage in direct negotiations with employees, the direct dealing claim must 
fail.  We agree with respondents that the letter at issue does not improperly threaten or coerce 

                                                 
3 Section 7-470(a)(1) states: 

(a)  Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: (1) Interfering, restraining 
or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in section 7-468 . . .  

Section 7-468 states, in relevant part: 
(a) Employees shall have, and shall be protected in the exercise of, the right . . . to bargain collectively 

through representatives of their own choosing  . . . free from actual interference, restraint or coercion.  
(b) When an employee organization has been designated . . . as the representative of the majority of the 

employees in an appropriate unit . . . that employee organization shall be recognized by the municipal 
employer as the exclusive bargaining agent for the employees of such unit. 
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employees and while it is critical of Union leadership, it does not denigrate the Union’s exclusive 
role as collective bargaining agent.  Since we also find no evidence of direct dealing we dismiss 
the Union’s complaint. 
 
 “It is well settled that an employer is not forbidden to communicate directly with 
employees and may do so in non-coercive terms even regarding bargaining proposals.”  Seymour 
Board of Education, Decision No. 4534 p. 6 (2011); West Hartford Education Association v. 
DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566, 593 (1972); Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 3357 
(1996); Town of Farmington, Decision No. 3237 (1994).   

     

“[A]n employer is free to communicate to his employees any of his general views about 
unionism or any of his specific views about a particular union, so long as the 
communications do not contain a ‘threat of reprisal or force or premise of a benefit’ . . . 
If there is any implication that an employer may or may not take action solely on his own 
initiative reasons unrelated to economic necessities and known only to him, the statement 
is no longer a reasonable prediction based on available facts but a threat of retaliation 
based on misrepresentation and coercion, and as such without the protection of the First 
Amendment.”   
 

N.L.R.B. v. Gissel Packing Co. 396 U.S. 575, 618 (1969); see Town of Bloomfield, Decision 
No. 3255 (1994) (absent threatening context, communication to employees of possible outcome 
of collective bargaining permissible). 

 
 The record before us does not support a finding of illegal threatening or coercion under 
the Act.  The Union does not object to the substance of two letters sent to employees in January 
which state at length the details of the City’s financial condition and the dire short and long term 
consequences if concessions are not forthcoming.  Communication of “its position, the reasons 
for its position, and objectively supportable, reasonable beliefs concerning future events . . .” are 
a permissible means for an employer to defend its position and does not, in and of itself, 
constitute impermissible coercion or threatening.  Board of Education of Region 16 v. State 
Board of Labor Relations, 299 Conn. 62, 81 (2010) (internal quotation marks omitted); see West 
Hartford Education Association v. DeCourcy, supra, 162 Conn. at 594 (“It is proper for an 
employer to discuss his proposals with his employees and to defend his position.”) 
 
 The record before us is devoid of any evidence upon which to base a finding that 
DeStefano’s economic assessments communicated in the February 18 letter were inaccurate, 
frivolous, or made in bad faith.  The concept that an employer facing lack of funding must, 
absent union concessions, layoff employees and/or eliminate positions is hardly novel and was 
present in the letters at issue in Hartford Board of Education, supra and Town of Farmington, 
supra.  Communication to employees of an obvious if harsh truism does not constitute illegal 
coercion.  To the extent that the Union’s objections4 encompass these portions of the February 

                                                 
4 Neither the complaint nor the Union’s brief state which portions of DeStefano’s February 18 letter are 
objectionable and on cross examination the Union’s witness insisted that the “contents of the whole letter were 
coercive” and declined to identify specific statements that were offensive. 
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18 letter which relate DeStefano’s opinion of the City’s financial condition we find such 
objections without merit. 

                                                

 
 Turning to the Union’s remaining claim we note that an employer engages in direct 
dealing when it ignores the union’s status as exclusive representative and its statutory obligation 
“to deal with the employees through the union rather than dealing with union through the 
employees.”  West Hartford Education Association v. DeCourcy, supra, 162 Conn. at 593.  
“The element of negotiation is critical. Another crucial factor in these cases is whether or not the 
communication is designed to undermine and designate the union.”  Id.  (citation omitted) 
 
 We agree with the City that the record does not reflect negotiations between the City and 
any member of the bargaining units represented by the Union.  Nor do we find any evidence of 
an attempt to elicit such negotiations as the letter seeks no response from individual employees 
but rather relays the City’s intent “to talk both on the record and off to Union leadership . . . 
[and] aggressively pursue the arbitration process5 . . . where we reach an impasse.” 
 
 We address allegations of improper employer communications to employees concerning 
collective bargaining matters on a case-by-case basis and we envision a point at which an 
employer’s missives are inherently destructive of rights protected under the Act. In assessing 
whether DeStefano’s letter was designed to undermine and denigrate the Union we note that it 
does differ from the letters at issue in Hartford Board of Education, supra and Town of 
Farmington, supra, in that it is openly critical6 of the Union’s stance in negotiations.  While 
DeStefano’s language is arguably disparaging, it does not attack the Union’s role or allude to the 
futility of acting as a bargaining unit.  Consistent with our federal counterpart7 we will not base a 
finding of direct dealing solely on an employer’s communication to employees of its critical 
assessment of a union or a union’s position in negotiations.  Town of Seymour, supra; Town of 
Farmington, supra. As such, we dismiss the Union’s complaint. 

 
5 We have long viewed binding interest arbitration as “simply an extension of the collective bargaining process  . . .” 
State of Connecticut, Decision No. 2456 p. 15 (1986).   
 
6 “Yesterday 96 City employees were dismissed . . . [T]his reduction in positions is the direct result of . . . the failure 
of [Union] leadership . . .” “Over . . . the last four years . . . [m]any in leadership ignored the problem or offered up 
something which couldn’t be done or that was not a recurring savings. . .”   “Without someone at the negotiating 
table with the City who recognizes that these fiscal challenges are real, is willing to lead and is able to make difficult 
choices, we can expect that the City will be left to manage the budget with the only tools it unilaterally has – 
position eliminations and service reductions. . .” “ [Union leadership] still choose[s] to ignore the gravity of the 
situation . . . 
 
7 “It is well settled that the Act countenances a significant degree of vituperative speech in the heat of labor 
 relations,” Trailmobile Trailer, LLC, 343 NLRB 95 (2004).  An employer generally violates the Act if the 
 disparagement conveys explicit or implicit threats, suggests that employees’ union activities are futile, or 
 constitutes harassment that would reasonable interfere with employees’ Section 7 rights.  Words of 
 disparagement alone concerning a union, its officials or supporters are insufficient for finding a violation of 
 Section 8(1)(1). Sears Roebuck Co., 305 NLRB 193 (1991).   
 
Miklin Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a/ Jimmy John’s, 2012 WL 1387939 (NLRB Div. of Judges) (April 20, 2012). 
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ORDER 
 
 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
  
 ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, DISMISSED. 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

    Wendella Ault  Battey 
    Wendella Ault Battey 
    Chairman 
 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Board Member 
  
    Barbara J. Collins 
    Barbara J. Collins 
    Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
     I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 25th day of 
September, 2012 to the following: 
 
Attorney Warren L. Holcomb 
Berchem, Moses and Devlin, P.C.    RRR 
75 Broad Street 
Milford, CT  06460 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
15 North Main Street 
West Hartford, CT  06107 
 
Kevin Murphy, Director 
Council 4, AFSCME 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
  ________________________________ 
  Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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